Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tahany Ibrahim El-Wardany	06/26/2008
Peter G. Smith	07/01/2008
Warren Reynolds	06/27/2008
Eugene Ng	06/27/2008
Kay V. Adams	06/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	One Financial Plaza
City:	Hartford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12164311

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2489888360

Email: lupton@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: David L. Wisz

Address Line 1: 400 W. Maple, Suite 350
Address Line 2: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, PC
Address Line 4: Birmingham, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA0004724U;670971084PUS1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David L. Wisz

PATENT REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0260

500630506

0.00 12164

CH \$4

Total Attachments: 5 source=executedassignment#page1.tif source=executedassignment#page2.tif source=executedassignment#page3.tif source=executedassignment#page4.tif source=executedassignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0261

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Tahany Ibrahim El-Wardany, residing at 14 C West Lane, Bloomfield, CT 06002; Peter G. Smith, residing at 5 Kovacs Place, Wallingford, CT 06492; Warren Reynolds, residing at 14 Fieldstone Cres., Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada L8E 5Y4; Eugene Ng, residing at 130 Kendrick Court, Ancaster, Ontario, Canada L9G 5E8; and Kay V. Adams, residing at 5224 West Southern Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46241 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented new and useful improvements in:

ABRASIVE WATERJET MACHINING AND METHOD TO MANUFACTURE A CURVED ROTOR BLADE RETENTION SLOT

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on June 30, 2008, Application No. 12/164,311.

AND WHEREAS, UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of One Financial Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06101, a corporation of the State of Delaware is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by the Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0262

67097-1084PUS1 PA-0004724U

Des 1/2/108		Tab Chevard
Dated: 06/26/08 Rebecca S. Bryant		Tahany Ibrahim El-Wardany
Kebecca S. Bryant		
Witness		
Kar (J)	• .	
Witness		en e
	•	
7/1/2008 Dated:		Jut A State
		Peter G. Smith
Witness		
Witness		
Wittiess		
Dated:		
		Warren Reynolds
		e en
Witness		
Witness		
Dated:		
		Eugene Ng
Witness		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	 :	
Witness		
	.Je.	
Dated:		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Kay V. Adams
		AND TENEDOSE
Witness		
1172	 . :	

Dated:	
	Tahany Ibrahim El-Wardany
Witness	
Witness	
Dated:	Peter G. Smith
Witness	
Witness	
Dated: July 27/2008 EU-GENE NG. Witness	Warren Reynolds
Witness	111
Dated: JUNE/27/2008. WARREN REYNOLDS Witness	Eugene Ng
Witness	
Dated:	Kov V. Adams
Witness	Kay V. Adams
Witness	

(:)

Dated:	
	Tahany Ibrahim El-Wardany
Witness	
Witness	
Dated:	Peter G. Smith
Witness	A COO. G. DHIRM
Witness	·
Dated:	Warren Reynolds
Witness	wai fen Reynolds
Witness	
Dated:	Eugene Ng
Witness	Engine 14g
Witness	
Dated: 6/35/08	Kay V. Adoms
Ada Charbela A	Kay V. Adams
h (21) //	•

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

David L. Wisz
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 W. Maple, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360

3

PATENT REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0266